

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NADINE GAZZOLA, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS CO-  
OWNER, PRESIDENT, AND AS BATFE FEDERAL  
FIRE-ARMS LICENSEE RESPONSIBLE PERSON  
FOR ZERO TOLERANCE MANUFACTURING, INC.,  
*et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PALOMA A. CAPANNA, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
106-B Professional Park Drive  
Beaufort, North Carolina 28516  
(585) 377-7260  
pcapanna@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

327706



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (Sup. Ct. R. 29.6) . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS (Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii)) . . . . .	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES . . . . .	x
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	xi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . .	1
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS . . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. The Political Dynamic in New York, Summer 2022 . . . . .	2

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. NY Gen Bus §875 (2022), first to target dealers in firearms .....	4
C. NY “CCIA” (2022), targets both individuals and dealers.....	8
D. Petitioners are more than “ordinary” citizens .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. LAW GOVERNING THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	13
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ADOPTED PRE- <i>BRUEN</i> SCRUTINY TESTING IN ERROR FOR POST- <i>BRUEN</i> ANALYSIS OF DERIVATIVE CLAIMS OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AT THE CORE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	14
II.(A.) THE SECOND CIRCUIT RULING BEGAN PROPERLY.....	15
II.(B.) THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT ADOPTED PRE- <i>BRUEN</i> SCRUTINY TESTING .....	16
II.(C.) PROPER <i>BRUEN</i> ANALYSIS OF THE AMMUNITION BACKGROUND CHECK .....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II.(D.) PROPER <i>BRUEN</i> ANALYSIS OF THE SAR LICENSE REQUIREMENT.....	19
II.(E.) PROPER <i>BRUEN</i> ANALYSIS OF THE CONCEALED CARRY TRAINING CURRICULUM AND TEST .....	21
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT RULING SIGNALS: IT IS TIME TO ACTIVATE “TO KEEP” OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	23
III.(A.) THE NOVEL THEORY OF “TO KEEP” OF “TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS” IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..	23
III.(B.) <i>GAZZOLA</i> IS THE ORGANIC EVOLUTION OF <i>HELLER- MCDONALD-BRUEN</i> .....	24
III.(C.) THE SECOND CIRCUIT ANTITHESIS OF “CONSTITU- TIONAL REGULATORY OVERBURDEN” .....	27



*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III.(C).(1) F I R S T, T H E SECOND CIRCUIT ERROR OF A STANDARD OF “SO RESTRICTIVE T H A T I T THREATENS” . . . . .	28
III.(C).(2) S E C O N D, T H E SECOND CIRCUIT ERROR OF TOYING WITH “A CRITICAL MASS” . . . . .	30
IV. “CONSTITUTIONAL REGULATORY OVERBURDEN” IS A CLEAR AND DURABLE STANDARD FOR CLAIMS UNDER “TO KEEP” . . . . .	31
IV.(A.) FFLS ARE SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTS . . . . .	33
IV.(B.) NEW LAWS ARE INCAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE AND THE PENALTIES ARE CRIMINAL . . . . .	34
IV.(C.) PETITIONER FFLS ARE MORE SAFETY-CONSCIOUS THAN THE GOVERNOR . . . . .	36

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
V. FEDERAL FIREARMS COMPLIANCE IS A FIELD WELL SETTLED .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 8, 2023 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED DECEMBER 7, 2022.....	32a
APPENDIX C — RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ....	91a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) . . . . .	34
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	4
<i>Carey, Gov. of New York v. Pop. Svcs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020) . . . . .	20
<i>Dark Storm Ind. v. Cuomo</i> , 471, F.Supp.3d 482 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 8, 2020) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . . 2, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, . . . . . 19, 24, 25, 26, 32	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) . . . . .	2
<i>Drummond v. Roinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (2011) . . . . .	16, 31, 39

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	22, 35
<i>Haynes v. U.S.</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968) . . . . .	35
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3rd 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	16
<i>Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D. Md. 2021) . . . . .	16
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	2, 10, 13, 27, 37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) . . . . .	34
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . .	2, 3, 10, 13, 14, 18, 21, 24, 27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	2
<i>Steelworkers v. U.S.</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) . . . . .	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	16, 32
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. ___ (2024) . . . . .	13, 37, 38, 40
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) . . . . .	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. _____, 142 S.Ct. 522 (2021) . . . . .	8, 27
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) . . . . .	13, 22

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const., amend. II . . . . .	23, 24
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	23, 24
U.S. Const., art. III, ¶ 2, cl. 1 . . . . .	13
18 U.S.C. § 921-922 . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(E) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(F) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 923(e) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(B) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(B)(iii) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(2) .....	38
18 U.S.C. § 926 .....	38
18 U.S.C. Ch. 44, § 921 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) .....	1
27 CFR § 478.11 .....	11
27 CFR § 478.23 .....	39
27 CFR § 478.124 .....	38
27 CFR § 478.125(e) .....	38

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 CFR § 25.6(a) .....	38
28 CFR § 25.9 .....	38
28 CFR § 25.11(b) .....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	2
NY Exec § 235(1) .....	10, 12
NY Exec § 837(23)(a) .....	10, 22
NY Gen Bus § 875 .....	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 23, 35
NY Gen Bus § 875(1)(b) .....	38
NY Gen Bus § 875-a(1) .....	4
NY Gen Bus § 875-b(1) .....	5
NY Gen Bus § 875-b(1)(a) .....	5
NY Gen Bus § 875-b(1)(b) .....	5
NY Gen Bus § 875-b(2) .....	5
NY Gen Bus § 875-e(3) .....	6
NY Gen Bus § 875-f .....	6, 7, 38
NY Gen Bus § 875-f(1) .....	6



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NY Gen Bus § 875-f(2) .....	6
NY Gen Bus § 875-f(3) .....	7
NY Gen Bus § 875-g(1)(b).....	7
NY Gen Bus § 875-g(2).....	7
NY Gen Bus § 875-h .....	7
NY Gen Bus § 875-i.....	8
NY Pen § 265.00(3) .....	10
NY Pen § 265.01(1) .....	10
NY Pen § 265.20(3-a) .....	22
NY Pen § 265.65 .....	9
NY Pen § 265.66 .....	9
NY Pen § 400.00(1) .....	10, 21, 22
NY Pen § 400.03(2) .....	9
NY Pen § 400.00(1)(n).....	9
NY Pen § 400.00(11) .....	8
NY Pen § 400.00(19) .....	21, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NY Pen § 400.00(19)(a)(x) . . . . .	21
NY Pen § 400.00(2) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.02(2) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.3(2) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.00(3)(a) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.00(6) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.00(7) . . . . .	9, 20
NY Pen § 400.00(8) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.00(9) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 400.00(19) . . . . .	10
NY Pen § 400.02(2) . . . . .	9, 17
NY Pen § 400.03(1) . . . . .	17
NY Pen § 400.03(2) . . . . .	17
NY Pen § 70.00(1)-(4) . . . . .	9
NY Pen § 70.15(1). . . . .	9
NY S.B. 4970-A . . . . .	4, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NY S.B. 6266 .....	35
NY S.B. 51001 .....	3, 8
1 Annals of Cong. 451 (1st Session, June 8, 1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	24
Ayres, Drummond, “Wal-Mart to End Sales of Handguns in Stores,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 23, 1993).....	29
Layne, Nathan, “Wal-Mart to stop selling AR-15, other semi-automatic rifles,” <i>Reuters</i> (Aug. 27, 2015).....	29
NYS Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, <a href="https://www.ejustice.ny.gov/LawEnforcement/docs/dmv/DriverLic_ID_Permit_Security.pdf">https://www. ejustice.ny.gov/LawEnforcement/docs/dmv/ DriverLic_ID_Permit_Security.pdf</a> .....	20
NYS Police official website, <a href="https://gunsafety.ny.gov/ammunition-registration">https://gunsafety. ny.gov/ammunition-registration</a> .....	17
NYS Police official website, <a href="https://troopers.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/12/dealer-faq.pdf">https://troopers.ny.gov/ system/files/documents/2022/12/dealer-faq.pdf</a> . . .	20
Penzenstadler, N., “Gun shops that sell the most guns used in crime revealed in new list,” <i>USA Today</i> , (Feb. 15, 2024); <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/investigations/2024/02/15/shops-selling-most-crime-guns-revealed-atf/72581120007/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/ news/investigations/2024/02/15/shops-selling- most-crime-guns-revealed-atf/72581120007/</a> . . . . .	36

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. 99-308 (Apr. 10, 1986) .....	11
Pub. L. 90-618 (Oct. 22, 1968) .....	11
Pub. L. 103-159 (Nov. 30, 1993) .....	11
“The Man Who Knew Infinity.” Directed by Matt Brown for Pressman Film. (2015) .....	35
U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, <a href="https://www.atf.gov/firearms/listing-federal-firearms-licensees">https://www.atf.gov/firearms/ listing-federal-firearms-licensees</a> .....	29
U.S. Census, <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/NY/PST045223">https://www.census.gov/ quickfacts/fact/table/NY/PST045223</a> .....	29
U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec., “Advisory Memo. on Ident. of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response (Mar. 28, 2020). ....	30
U.S. Supreme Court, Roberts, J., C.J., “2022 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary” .....	14
Wikipedia, NY counties by pop. (2022), <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_counties_in_New_York#List_of_counties">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_ counties_in_New_York#List_of_counties</a> .....	30
Williams, E., WAMU Amer. U. Radio, Apr. 20, 2020 .....	26
